enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are professional,

institutional or other investors who are Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees has

become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately upon the

Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission and other relevant

costs and expenses of the Placing) amounted to approximately HK$24,660,000 will be used for

repayment of the Group’s bank loan.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the Capital

Reorganisation becoming effective but before the Completion; and (ii) immediately upon the

Completion and as at the date of this announcement is set out as follows:

 Immediately after the

Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

but before the Completion

Immediately upon

the Completion

and as at the date of

this announcement

 Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders

Easyknit 675,000 1.27 675,000 0.65

Ace Winner Investment Limited 12,113,454 22.79 12,113,454 11.74

Goodco 14,055,799 26.45 14,055,799 13.63

Landmark Profits Limited 584,684 1.10 584,684 0.57

 27,428,937  51.61  27,428,937  26.59

The Placees - - 50,000,000 48.47

Other public Shareholders 25,719,179 48.39 25,719,179 24.94

Total 53,148,116  100.00  103,148,116  100.00

– 3 –

ADJUSTMENTS TO CONVERSION PRICE OF THE 2023 CONVERTIBLE NOTE

As at the date of this announcement, the total outstanding principal amount of the 2023 Convertible

Note issued on 20 February 2023 held by Goodco is HK$209,000,000. With respect to the 2023

Convertible Note, (i) upon the effective of the Capital Reorganisation on 19 July 2023, the

conversion price has been adjusted from HK$0.106 to HK$4.24 per conversion Share and the

number of the conversion Shares has been then adjusted from 1,971,698,113 to 49,292,452

conversion Shares; and (ii) upon the Completion of the Placing on 3 August 2023, the conversion